



TELECURE TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

**For the nine months ended September 30, 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Telecure Technologies Inc. (the “Company”) have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, have not been reviewed or audited by the Company’s independent auditors. All amounts are stated in Canadian Dollars unless otherwise stated.

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at	Notes	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020 (Audited)
			(Restatement - Note 18)
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 6,708,413	\$ 59,404
GST receivable		121,280	-
Investment	6	918,000	-
Prepaid expenses		648,433	-
Total Current Assets		8,396,126	59,404
Non-current assets			
Equipment and leasehold improvements	7	31,395	24,719
Software platform	8	429,060	254,236
Right of use asset	9	92,414	-
Total Non-Current Assets		552,869	278,955
TOTAL ASSETS		8,948,995	338,359
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	14	610,178	-
Loan payable	10	-	127,851
SAFE notes payable	5, 11	-	444,673
Lease liability	9	56,964	-
Total Current Liabilities		667,142	572,524
Lease liability	9	25,227	-
Total Liabilities		692,369	572,524
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)			
Share capital	5, 12	20,796,470	2,416,036
Preferred shares	5, 12	-	387,745
Reserves	5, 12	922,354	-
Accumulated other comprehensive income		163,975	125,339
Retained earnings (Deficit)		(13,626,173)	(3,163,285)
Total shareholders' equity		8,256,626	(234,165)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$ 8,948,995	\$ 338,359

Nature of operations – Note 1
Going concern – Note 2
Subsequent events – Note 19

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

“Adnan Malik”, Director

“Faizaan Lalani”, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the three months ended September 30, 2021	For the three months ended September 30, 2020	For the nine months ended September 30, 2021	For the nine months ended September 30, 2020
REVENUES	\$ 88,459	\$ 42,742	\$ 404,378	\$ 741,632
COST OF GOODS SOLD	(81,417)	(530,901)	(411,760)	(1,133,906)
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)	7,042	(488,159)	(7,382)	(392,273)
EXPENSES				
Advertising and marketing	\$ 317,626	\$ -	\$ 317,626	\$ -
Consulting fees	1,602	135,348	49,165	140,672
Depreciation	14,991	4,443	60,197	13,328
Management fees (Note 13)	980,444	-	980,444	-
Office and miscellaneous	6,371	35,234	37,117	55,051
Professional fees	238,294	7,238	343,790	51,112
Rent	5,000	-	5,000	-
Share-based payments (Notes 12, 13)	215,377	-	215,377	-
Technology	38,978	-	128,672	-
Transfer agent and filing fees	56,233	-	56,233	-
Travel	17,672	5,087	17,672	5,596
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	(1,892,588)	(187,350)	(2,211,293)	(265,759)
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS	(1,885,546)	(675,509)	(2,218,675)	(658,033)
OTHER ITEMS				
Unrealized fair value loss on investments (Note 6)	(186,000)	-	(186,000)	-
Interest expense	(2,810)	-	(13,546)	-
Interest income	2,918	-	2,918	-
Listing expense (Note 5)	(8,043,295)	-	(8,043,295)	-
Foreign exchange loss	(4,290)	-	(4,290)	-
TOTAL OTHER ITEMS	(8,233,477)	-	(8,244,213)	-
NET LOSS	(10,119,023)	(675,509)	(10,462,888)	(658,033)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME				
Cumulative translation adjustment	38,636	88,961	38,636	146,561
NET AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	\$ (10,080,387)	\$ (586,548)	\$ (10,424,252)	\$ (511,471)
Loss per share, basic	\$ (0.13)	\$ (0.54)	\$ (0.36)	\$ (0.53)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – Basic	65,724,244	1,239,596	22,902,246	1,239,596

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and year ended December 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Common shares		Preferred shares		Share-based payment reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total equity
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount				
		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2019	1,239,596	1,178,846	5,800,000	387,745	-	-	(701,453)	865,138
Private placements	70,000	63,660	-	-	-	-	-	63,660
Shares issued for consulting services rendered	1,290,404	1,173,530	-	-	-	-	-	1,173,530
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	125,339	-	125,339
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,461,832)	(2,461,832)
Balance, December 31, 2020	2,600,000	2,416,036	5,800,000	387,745	-	125,339	(3,163,285)	(234,165)
<i>Changes in equity pursuant to the RTO (Note 5)</i>								
Opening balance, December 31, 2020, Telecure	1,015,447	1,045,600	-	-	-	-	-	1,045,600
Issuance of shares pursuant to conversion of special warrants	25,000,000	1,250,000	-	-	-	-	-	1,250,000
Settlement of debt	571,429	200,000	-	-	-	-	-	200,000
Conversion of SAFE Notes	291,490	444,673	-	-	-	-	-	444,673
Elimination of MyApps common and preferred shares	(2,891,490)	387,745	(5,800,000)	(387,745)	-	-	-	-
Elimination of Telecure share capital	-	(2,495,600)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,495,600)
Shares issued to shareholders of MyApps	32,000,000	9,105,406	-	-	-	-	-	9,105,406
Finders' shares	500,000	175,000	-	-	-	-	-	175,000
Shares issued pursuant to brokered financing	25,234,159	8,831,956	-	-	-	-	-	8,831,956
Share issuance costs (cash)	-	(564,346)	-	-	-	-	-	(564,346)
<i>Replacement equity incentives on RTO (Note 5)</i>								
Agent options	-	-	-	-	255,516	-	-	255,516
Options	-	-	-	-	171,461	-	-	171,461
RSRs	-	-	-	-	280,000	-	-	280,000
Fair value of options granted and expected to vest	-	-	-	-	162,877	-	-	162,877
Fair value of RSRs granted and expected to vest	-	-	-	-	52,500	-	-	52,500
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	38,636	-	38,636
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,462,888)	(10,462,888)
Balance, September 30, 2021	84,321,035	20,796,470	-	-	922,354	163,975	(13,626,173)	(8,256,626)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the nine months ended September 30, 2021	For the nine months ended September 30, 2020
Cash (used in) provided by:		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (10,462,888)	\$ (658,033)
Items not involving cash:		
Unrealized fair value loss on investments	186,000	-
Listing expense	8,043,295	-
Foreign exchange	10,130	-
Interest expense	11,042	-
Share-based payments	215,377	-
Depreciation	60,197	13,328
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
GST receivable	(9,933)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(762,692)	-
Prepaid expenses	299,467	-
Cash (used in) provided by operating activities	(2,410,005)	(644,705)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Cash received on acquisition of Telecure	1,025,860	-
Purchase of Equipment and leasehold improvements	(15,404)	(24,048)
Purchase of Software Platform	(205,881)	(19,452)
Cash provided by investing activities	804,575	(43,500)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Proceeds from brokered financing, net	8,267,610	-
Repayment of lease liability	(41,807)	-
Proceeds from SAFE Notes	-	444,673
Cash provided by financing activity	8,225,803	444,673
Effect of exchange rate on cash	28,636	129,166
Net change in cash	6,649,009	(114,366)
Cash, beginning of period	59,404	607,429
Cash, end of period	\$ 6,708,413	\$ 493,063
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

Supplemental cash flows information (Note 17)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Telecure Technologies Inc. (the “Company” and “Telecure”) was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia on September 14, 2018. The Company’s registered office is 2200-885 W Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 3E8.

The Company was incorporated with the intention of establishing itself in the health care technology industry with the goal of a strategic acquisition. On August 11 2021, the Company completed an acquisition (the “Arrangement Agreement”) with MyApps Corp. (“MyApps”), a privately owned corporation in the business of developing telehealth software and services for iOS and Android mobile platforms. Pursuant to the terms of the Arrangement Agreement, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding securities of MyApps in exchange for 32,000,000 common shares of the Company on a pro rata basis (the “Acquisition”). Concurrently with the completion of the Acquisition, the Company obtained final receipt for a long form prospectus (the “Prospectus”) from Canadian securities regulators. On completion of the Arrangement Agreement, the Company has listed its shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”) under the trading symbol TELE.CN.

As the former shareholders of MyApps owned a majority interest in the combined entity immediately after closing, the transaction was accounted for as a reverse acquisition with MyApps identified as the acquirer. The transaction did not constitute a business combination as the Company did not meet the definition of a business as defined under IFRS. As MyApps was the acquirer for accounting purposes, its operations are presented as the continuing entity with those of the Company included from the transaction date of August 11, 2021 onward. The comparative figures are those of MyApps prior to the reverse acquisition and have been restated to conform to the presentation currency of the Company, the Canadian Dollar (Note 18).

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company for the periods ended September 30, 2021 were approved by the Board of Directors on November 29, 2021.

2. GOING CONCERN

The Company has not generated net income and is accordingly dependent upon the receipt of equity or debt financing on terms which are acceptable to the Company.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due. At September 30, 2021, the Company had a deficit of \$13,626,173 (December 31, 2020 - \$3,163,285) and working capital of \$7,728,984 (December 31, 2020 working capital deficit – \$513,120). During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company incurred a net and comprehensive loss of \$10,424,252 (September 30, 2020 – \$511,779). The Company’s working capital and net loss position as at September 30, 2021 are primarily driven by the listing expense derived from the excess purchase price pursuant to the acquisition of Telecure (Note 5).

In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. While the Company expects to incur further losses in the development of its business, the Company has sufficient working capital to fund its operations over the next 12 months.

2. GOING CONCERN (CONTINUED)

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. It has adversely affected global workforces, economies, and financial markets, triggering an economic downturn. It is not possible at this time for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak nor its effects on the Company's business or operations.

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis using the accrual basis of accounting, except for financial instruments which are classified as fair value through profit or loss and cash flow information. The accounting policies below have been applied to all periods presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and are based on International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). As such, these interim financial statements do not contain all the disclosures required by IFRS for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the measurement basis specified by IFRS for each type of asset, liability, and expense. Certain items are stated at fair value.

3.1. Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Critical Accounting Judgments

Going concern

The assumption that the Company will be able to continue as a going concern is subject to critical judgments by management with respect to assumptions surrounding the short and long-term operating budget, expected profitability, investing and financing activities and management's strategic planning. Should those judgments prove to be inaccurate, management's continued use of the going concern assumption could be inappropriate.

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED)

Critical Accounting Estimates

Collectability of receivables

The Company assesses the collectability of its loan receivable on an ongoing basis. A provision for the impairment of receivables involves significant management judgment and includes the review of individual receivables based on individual customer creditworthiness, current economic trends and analysis of historical bad debts.

Functional currency

Determination of an entity's functional currency involves judgment taking into account the transactions, events, and conditions relevant to the entity. Determination of functional currency involves evaluating evidence about the primary economic environment in which the entity operations and is re-evaluated when facts and circumstances indicate that conditions have changed.

Financial instruments

The determination of categories of financial assets and liabilities has been identified as an accounting policy which involves judgments or assessments made by management.

The identification of convertible note component is based on interpretations of the substance of the contractual arrangement and therefore requires judgement from management. The separation of components affects the initial recognition of the convertible debenture at issuance and the subsequent recognition of interest of the liability component. The determination of fair value of the liability is also based on several assumptions, including contractual future cash flows, discount rates and the presence of any derivative financial instruments.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the relevant functional currency using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Leases

The application of IFRS 16 Leases requires assumptions and estimates in order to determine the value of the right-of-use assets and the lease liabilities. Judgment must be applied to assess whether or not a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Judgment must also be applied as to whether renewal options are reasonably certain of being exercised and whether periods covered by an option to terminate are reasonably certain of not being exercised. Significant estimates are required to be made when determining the implicit and incremental rates of borrowing, as applicable.

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED)

Critical Accounting Estimates (continued)

Share-based payments

Where applicable, the fair value of certain equity instruments is subject to the limitations of the Black-Scholes option pricing model, as well as other pricing models that incorporate market data and involves uncertainty in estimates used by management in the assumptions. Because option pricing models require inputs of highly subjective assumptions, including the volatility of share prices, changes in subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

Income Taxes

The determination of income tax is inherently complex and requires making certain estimates and assumptions about future events. While income tax filings are subject to audits and reassessments, the Company has adequately provided for all income tax obligations. However, changes in facts and circumstances as a result of income tax audits, reassessments, jurisprudence and any new legislation may result in an increase or decrease in our provision for income taxes.

Valuation of equity consideration granted

The valuation of share consideration granted involves management judgment in determining valuation of the share consideration granted. Judgment is exercised in the reliability of the fair value of consideration received.

Estimated useful lives, impairment considerations and amortization of tangible assets, and intangible assets.

Amortization of tangible and intangible assets is dependent upon estimates of useful lives based on management's judgment.

Impairment of tangible and intangible assets with limited lives are affected by judgments about impairment indicators and estimates used to measure impairment losses where necessary.

The recoverable value of tangible and intangible assets is determined using discounted cash flow models, which incorporate assumptions about future events including future cash flows, growth rates and discount rates.

3.2 Basis of Consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars ("CAD") and incorporate the financial results of the Company and its controlled subsidiaries:

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED)

3.2 Basis of Consolidation (continued)

Entity	Country	Functional currency	Ownership %
Telecure Technologies Inc.	Canada	CAD	Parent
11189182 Canada Corp.	Canada	CAD	100%
MyApps Corp.	USA – Florida	US Dollar (“USD”)	100%
Care by CallingDr LLC	USA – Florida	USD	100%

Control exists when the parent company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity to obtain benefits from its activities. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4.1 Equipment and leasehold improvements

Equipment items are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. In the year of acquisition. Depreciation is recognized using the following methods and rates:

Equipment	Declining-Balance	20%
Leasehold Improvements	Straight Line	Lease Term

Equipment that is withdrawn from use or has no reasonable prospect of being recovered through use or sale, when identified is written off.

The assets’ residual values, depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Subsequent expenditures relating to an item of equipment are capitalized when it is probable that future economic benefits from the use of the assets will be increased. All other subsequent expenditure is recognized as repairs and maintenance expense.

4.2. Software Platform

The Company has developed four telemedicine apps under the umbrella of the overall software platform. The platform is offered as a standard system and as a customized white-label product, providing immediate remote access to healthcare.

Management capitalizes certain costs to the Company’s software platform under IAS 38 *Intangible Assets*, including the costs of materials and services consumed, directly attributable employee benefits, and fees to register a legal right.

All expenditures relating to the software platform however do not qualify to capitalize under IAS 38 *Intangible Assets* are classified as research expense and included in technology expense.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.2. Software Platform (Continued)

The software platform is be amortized based on pro-rata revenue units of production method and is assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for the Software Platform is reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. As at September 30, 2021, the amortization is calculated based off pro-rata revenues earned during the period amortized over estimated future economic benefits of \$5,000,000. A change in the expected useful life or projected future revenues of the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates.

4.3 Research and development

Research costs are expensed as incurred and included in Technology expense. Development expenditures are capitalized only if development costs can be measured reliably, the product or process is technically, and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable, and the Company intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development or use or sell the asset. Other development expenditures are expensed as incurred.

4.4 Revenue recognition, accounts receivable and allowance for doubtful accounts

The Company's software subscription service arrangements are non-cancelable and do not contain refund-type provisions. Subscription revenues are comprised of fees that provide customers with access to its software on a monthly basis. Revenue is generally recognized pro-rata over the contract term of one month.

The Company also derives revenues from professional services contracts which are generally on a fixed-fee basis. Revenues relating to professional fees are recognized pro-rata to the completion of each project based on budgeted hours to completion.

Certain activities may give rise to deferred revenue, which are contract liabilities under IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contract with Customers* and relate to payments received in advance of performance under contracts with customers. Contract liabilities are recognized as revenue when the Company satisfies its performance obligations under the contracts.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.5 Impairment of intangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash flows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

4.6 Provisions

Liabilities are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. A provision is a liability of uncertain timing or amount. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a financing expense.

4.7 Income Taxes

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current tax assets and liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit which differs from profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements. Calculation of current tax is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.7 Income Taxes (continued)

Deferred taxes are calculated based on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. Deferred tax is not provided on the initial recognition of goodwill or on the initial recognition of an asset or liability unless the related transaction is a business combination or affects taxable profit or accounting profit. Deferred tax liabilities on temporary differences associated with shares in subsidiaries and joint ventures is not provided for if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Company and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are likely to reverse. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in profit or loss in the period that includes the substantive enactment date. Deferred tax assets are recognized for all temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realization, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Company has a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the same entity in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be recovered or settled.

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of income or expense in profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

4.8 Share Capital

The Company records proceeds from share issuances net of issue costs and any tax effects in shareholders' equity (deficiency). Common shares issued for consideration other than cash are valued based on their market value at the date the shares were granted. Common shares held by the Company are classified as treasury stock and recorded as a reduction to shareholders' equity (deficiency).

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component. The Company considers the fair value of common shares issued in private placements to be the more easily measurable component of unit offerings and the common shares are valued at their fair value. The balance, if any, is allocated to any attached warrants or other features. Any fair value attributed to warrants is recorded as reserves.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.9 Share-Based Payments

Share-based payment arrangements in which the Company receives goods or services as consideration for its own equity instruments are accounted for as equity-settled transactions and, when determinable, are recorded at the value of the goods and services received. If the value of the goods and services received is not determinable, then the fair value of the share-based payment is used.

The Company uses a fair value-based method (Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model) for all share options granted to directors, employees and certain non-employees. For directors and employees, the fair value of the share options is measured at the date of grant. For grants to non-employees where the fair value of the goods or services is not determinable, the fair value of the share options is measured on the date the services are received.

The fair value of share-based payments is charged either to profit or loss, with the offsetting credit to reserves. For directors, employees and consultants, the share options are recognized over the vesting period based on the best available estimate of the number of share options expected to vest. If options vest immediately, the expense is recognized when the options are issued. Estimates are subsequently revised if there is any indication that the number of share options expected to vest differs from previous estimates. Any cumulative adjustment prior to vesting is recognized in the current period.

No adjustment is made to any expense recognized in prior periods where vested. For non-employees, the share options are recognized over the related service period. When share options are exercised, the amounts previously recognized in reserves are transferred to share capital.

In the event share options are forfeited prior to vesting, the associated fair value recorded to date is reversed. The fair value of any vested share options that expire remain in reserves.

4.10 Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties. Related party transactions that are in the normal course of business and have commercial substance are measured at the fair value of goods and services provided.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.11 Loss per Share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) (the numerator) by the weighted average number of outstanding common shares for the period (denominator). In computing diluted earnings per share, an adjustment is made for the dilutive effect of outstanding share options, warrants and other convertible instruments.

In the periods when the Company reports a net loss, the effect of potential issuances of shares under share options and other convertible instruments is anti-dilutive. Therefore, basic and diluted loss per share are the same. When diluted earnings per share is calculated, only those share options and other convertible instruments with exercise prices below the average trading price of the Company's common shares for the period will be dilutive.

4.12 Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement

(i) Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The Company classifies its financial instruments as follows:

Financial assets/liabilities	
Cash	FVTPL
Investment	FVTPL
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Loan payable	Amortized cost
SAFE note payable	Amortized cost

(ii) Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. The Company's loans receivable are financial assets at amortized cost. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan payable are financial liabilities at amortized cost.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.12 Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement (continued)

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statements of income (loss). Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the consolidated statements of income (loss) in the period in which they arise. The Company's cash and investment is measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVOCI

The Company has no assets at FVOCI.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost.

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the consolidated statements of income (loss), as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

(iv) Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the consolidated statements of income (loss). The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.13 Foreign Exchange

Presentation currency

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (“CDN”). In previous years, MyApps reported in USD. The Comparative periods in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been restated to be presented in CDN dollars (see Note 18).

Functional currency

Items included in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company’s subsidiaries are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the “functional currency”). The functional currency of Telecure is the Canadian dollar and the Company’s subsidiary, MyApps is the United States dollar.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the relevant functional currency using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the statement of loss.

Foreign exchange translation

The presentation currency of Telecure is the Canadian Dollar. The functional currency of MyApps is the United States Dollar. Assets and liabilities were translated at the period-end rate of 1.2732, while transactions are recorded at the rate on the date the transaction occurred, or the average rates of 1.2516 for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, and 1.347 for the year ended December 31, 2020. Equity transactions were translated at historical rates of 1.296 for 2018, 1.327 for 2019, 1.342 for 2020 and 1.2732 for 2021. The resulting exchange differences are recorded in other comprehensive income (loss).

4.14 Foreign currency translation

Subsidiaries

The results and financial position of the Company’s subsidiaries that have a functional currency different from the Company’s presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate at the reporting date;
- Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period;
- Equity is translated using historical rates; and
- All resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income as foreign currency translation adjustments.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

entities are taken to other comprehensive income (loss). When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences are recognised in the statement of loss as part of the gain or loss on sale.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.15 Leases

The Company considers whether a contract is, or contains a lease. A lease is defined as ‘a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in exchange for consideration’. To apply this definition the Company assesses whether the contract meets six key evaluations, amongst which are:

- a) The contract contains an identified asset, which is either explicitly identified in the contract or implicitly specified by being identified at the time the asset is made available to the Company;
- b) The Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset throughout the period of use, considering its rights within the defined scope of the contract; and
- c) The Company has the right to direct the use of the identified asset throughout the period of use. The Company assess whether it has the right to direct ‘how and for what purpose’ the asset is used throughout the period of use.

At lease commencement date, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on the balance sheet. The Company depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straight-line basis from the lease commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The Company also assesses the right-of-use asset for impairment when such indicators exist.

At the commencement date, the Company measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments unpaid at that date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease if that rate is readily available. If the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily available, the Company discounts using the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are made up of fixed payments (including in substance fixed), variable payments based on an index or rate, amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee and payments arising from options reasonably certain to be exercised.

Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability will be reduced for payments made and increased for interest. It is remeasured to reflect any reassessment or modification, or if there are changes in in-substance fixed payments. When the lease liability is remeasured, the corresponding adjustment is reflected in the right-of-use asset, or profit and loss if the right-of-use asset is already reduced to zero.

The Company has elected to account for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets using the practical expedients. Instead of recognizing a right-of-use asset and lease liability, the payments in relation to these are recognized as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. On the statement of financial position, right-of-use assets have been included under non-current assets and lease liabilities have been included under current and non-current liabilities.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

4.16 New Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Adopted

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”), has been amended to clarify how to classify debt and other liabilities as either current or non-current. The amendment to IAS 1 is effective for the years beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this amendment.

5. REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION

On August 11, 2021, the Company completed the Arrangement Agreement transaction with MyApps, pursuant to which the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of MyApps in exchange for 32,000,000 common shares of the Company on a pro rata basis. As the former shareholders of MyApps owned a majority interest in the combined entity immediately after closing, the transactions was accounted for as a reverse acquisition with MyApps identified as the accounting acquirer. As Telecure does not meet the definition of a business under *IFRS 3 – Business Combinations*, the Acquisition was accounted for as the purchase of Telecure’s net assets by MyApps. The net purchase price was determined as an equity settled share-based payment, under *IFRS 2 - Share-based Payments*, at the fair value of the equity instruments based on the fair value of the common shares issued in the concurrent financing. As MyApps was the acquirer for accounting purposes, its operations are presented as the continuing entity with those of the Company included from the transactions date of August 11, 2021 onward. The comparative figures presented are those of MyApps prior to the reverse acquisition.

Telecure was incorporated on September 14, 2018 pursuant to the BCBCA under the name Livecare Acquisition Corp. On October 29, 2020, it changed its name to Telecure Technologies Inc. Telecure’s head and registered office is located at 2200-885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 3E8.

MyApps was established as a limited liability company on December 7, 2015 under the name MyApps Developers LLC. On January 18, 2019, MyApps reorganized itself as a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, under the name MyApps Corp. MyApps’ registered office is located at 765 Markham Woods Rd., Longwood, Florida 32779 with its headquarters at 220 E. Central Parkway, Suite 3020, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701.

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION (CONTINUED)

The Arrangement Agreement resulted in Telecure acquiring 100% of the issued and outstanding shares through issuing 32,000,000 common shares to MyApps shareholders (the “Acquisition Shares”), which are subject to escrow terms with 10% of the Escrow Securities released on August 11, 2021, the date of Listing with an additional 15% released every 6 months thereafter until all Escrow Securities have been released.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the following transactions and assumptions:

- i) During the year ended December 31, 2020, Telecure issued 25,000,000 founders’ special warrants at \$0.02 per special warrant for total proceeds of \$500,000. Subsequently the Company increased the subscription price to \$0.05 per special warrant on 25,000,000 special warrants and in May 2021, the special warrants were converted into 25,000,000 common shares. The increased subscription price resulted in additional proceeds of \$750,000.
- ii) In accordance with IFRS, consideration transferred for a reverse acquisition is based on the fair value of the number of shares that MyApps would have had to issue to the shareholders of Telecure to give the shareholders of Telecure the same percentage equity interest in the combined entity that results from the reverse acquisition. The Company notes that following issuance of the 32,000,000 Acquisition Shares, but before any shares issued pursuant to the brokered financing, debt settlement or finders’ fees, MyApps would own 55.16% of Telecure. MyApps would have to issue Telecure, 7,066,031 common shares of its own stock to give Telecure shareholders the same percentage equity interest. Multiplying these common shares by the exchange ratio of 3.682 and by the value of the concurrent financing of \$0.35 per common share results in a fair value of \$9,105,406 being the fair value of common shares retained by Telecure’s shareholders.

A finder’s fee of 500,000 common shares were issued on successful completion of the Acquisition measured at a fair value of \$175,000 included in the purchase price.

As at August 11, 2021, Telecure had following equity instruments outstanding, which were re-valued as at August 11, 2021:

1. 1,453,492 agent options at an exercise price of \$0.35, converting into one common share of the Company, expiring January 28, 2023. The fair value of these options was \$255,516 which has been included in the purchase price;
2. 1,700,000 stock options at an exercise price of \$0.35, converting into one common share of the Company, expiring January 27, 2024. The fair value of these options was \$171,461 which has been included in the purchase price;
3. 800,000 restricted share rewards (“RSRs”), converting into one common share of MyApps. The fair value was measured at \$0.35 per RSRs totalling \$280,000 which has been included in the purchase price;

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION (CONTINUED)

4. 462,501 common share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$1.00, expiring on March 29, 2024 convertible into one common share of MyApps. The fair value of these purchase warrants was \$nil;
5. 73,144 common share purchase warrants at an exercise price of \$30.00, converting into one common share of MyApps, expiring May 21, 2021. These warrants expired unexercised and measured at a fair value of \$nil.; and
6. 6,000,000 performance warrants (“PWs”) at an exercise price of \$0.05, converting into one common share of MyApps, expiring May 21, 2021. The fair value of these PWs was \$nil;

The fair value of the above agent options was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model, where the assumptions were \$0.35 per common share, \$0.35 exercise price, 1.83 expected life in years, and 100% used for volatility.

The fair value of the above stock options was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model, where the assumptions were \$0.35 per common share, \$0.35 exercise price, 2.83 expected life in years, and 100% used for volatility.

The exchange ratio is 3.682 Telecure common shares for every MyApps common share.

The purchase price has been calculated as follows:

Cash*	\$ 1,025,860
GST receivable	111,347
Investment	1,104,000
Loans receivable	739,172
Prepaid expenses	947,900
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,959,214)
Loan payable	(24,977)
Fair value of net assets of Telecure acquired by MyApps	1,944,088
Purchase price	
Fair value of shares retained by Telecure’s shareholders	9,105,406
500,000 finders’ shares	175,000
Fair value of agent options granted	255,516
Fair value of stock options granted	171,461
Fair value of restricted shares	280,000
	<u>9,987,383</u>
Listing expense	\$ (8,043,295)

* Telecure’s cash position has been adjusted to remove proceeds received pursuant to the brokered financing.

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION (CONTINUED)

The purchase price equation has excluded the cash received in advance by Telecure for the proposed concurrent financing of \$8,831,956.

Share capital in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements is comprised of the following.

As at December 31, 2021, Telecure had 1,015,447 common shares outstanding.

- i) During the year ended December 31, 2020, Telecure issued 25,000,000 founders' special warrants at \$0.02 per special warrant for total proceeds of \$500,000. Subsequently the Company increased the subscription price to \$0.05 per special warrant on 25,000,000 special warrants and in May 2021, the special warrants were converted into 25,000,000 common shares. The increased subscription price resulted in additional proceeds of \$750,000.
- ii) Concurrent with the Arrangement Agreement, Telecure settled \$200,000 in debt through the issuance of 571,429 common shares at \$0.35 per share.
- iii) Prior to the completion of the Arrangement Agreement, the SAFE note holders simultaneously converted their debt into 291,490 Class B non-voting common shares of MyApps with a value of \$445,673.
- iv) On August 11, 2021, MyApps shareholders were issued 32,000,000 common shares of Telecure in exchange for 100% of MyApps shares. Telecure issued an additional 500,000 finders' common shares with a fair value of \$175,000, which is included as part of the purchase price.
- v) Concurrent with the completion of its Initial Public Offering ("IPO"), the Company issued a total of 25,234,159 Units at a price of \$0.35 per Unit pursuant to the Unit Offering for gross proceeds of \$8,831,956. Cash finders' fees of \$564,346 were paid in connection with the financing, of which. The Units were sold pursuant to the Agency Agreement. Each Unit consisted of one (1) Second Special Warrant and one (1) Subscription Receipt.

Following the completion of the Arrangement Agreement, the Second Special Warrants and Subscription receipts were exchanged for 25,234,159 common shares.

- vi) Share capital, reserves, and the retained earnings balance of Telecure were eliminated upon consolidation.

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION (CONTINUED)

A reconciliation of the above described changes in shareholders' equity is summarized as follows:

	Shares issued and outstanding	Share capital
<u>Telecure</u>		
Opening balance, March 31, 2021, Telecure	1,015,447	1,045,600
Issuance of shares pursuant to conversion of special warrants	25,000,000	1,250,000
Settlement of debt	571,429	200,000
<u>MyApps</u>		
Opening balance, March 31, 2021, MyApps	2,600,000	2,419,622
Conversion of common shares Class A (5,800,000 x 3.6818)	21,354,220	445,333
Conversion of common shares Class B (2,891,490 x 3.6818)	10,645,780	388,321
Elimination of common shares and historical share capital	(34,600,000)	(2,495,600)
Shares issued pursuant to the acquisition of MyApps	32,000,000	9,105,406
Finder's shares	500,000	175,000
Shares issued pursuant to brokered financing	25,234,159	8,831,956
Share issuance costs – cash	-	(564,346)
	84,321,035	\$ 20,796,470

6. INVESTMENT

CloudMD

On February 21, 2019 Telecure entered into a Loan Agreement (the "Loan") with Livecare Health Canada Inc. (the "Borrower") to advance funds for the purpose of pursuing a transaction whereby the Company and the Borrower would enter into an amalgamation agreement with the effect that the Borrower would become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and the Company would subsequently pursue a going-public transaction in respect of the Borrower. The Loan accrued interest at the Prime Rate as at the effective date plus 1% per annum, payable on the maturity date of six months from the effective date. The Loan was due on demand with repayment of the principal and all accrued and unpaid interest due on the demand date.

The Borrower had the privilege of prepaying the loan in whole or in part without notice, penalty or bonus. Interest was payable on the maturity date of six months from the effective date of February 21, 2019.

During January 2020, the Borrower was acquired by CloudMD Software & Services Inc. (formerly Premier Health Group Inc.) ("CloudMD") and the Borrower's loan from the Company was settled through the issuance of 1,500,000 common shares of CloudMD subject to escrow provision as per the debt settlement agreement.

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. INVESTMENT (CONTINUED)

A summary of changes in fair value for the Company's investment in CloudMD for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 is as follows:

Balance, December 31, 2019	\$	-
Fair value of shares received on settlement		450,000
Fair value gain		3,120,000
Balance, December 31, 2020		3,570,000
Fair value of 900,000 share disposition		(1,979,310)
Fair value loss up to August 11, 2021		(486,690)
Balance, August 11, 2021	\$	1,104,000
Fair value loss from amalgamation until period end		(186,000)
Balance, September 30, 2021	\$	918,000

The CloudMD shares are subject to contractual trading restriction and will be released from escrow as follows:

- 600,000 shares will be released 12 months following the issuance date (sold during the period prior to the completion of the Arrangement Agreement);
- 300,000 shares will be released 16 months following the issuance date (sold during the period prior to the completion of the Arrangement Agreement);
- 300,000 shares will be released 20 months following the issuance date (partially sold subsequent to period end); and
- 300,000 shares will be released 24 months following the issuance date.

7. EQUIPMENT AND LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS

As at September 30, 2021, the Company's equipment and leasehold improvements are as follows:

Cost			Leasehold			
	Equipment		Improvements		Total	
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$	-	\$	24,719	\$	24,719
Additions		11,894		3,712		15,606
Balance, September 30, 2021	\$	11,894	\$	28,431	\$	40,325
Accumulated amortization						
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Additions		1,777		7,108		8,885
Foreign exchange		-		45		45
Balance, September 30, 2021	\$	1,777	\$	7,153	\$	8,930
Net, December 31, 2020	\$	-	\$	24,719	\$	24,719
Net, September 30, 2021	\$	10,117	\$	21,278	\$	31,395

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. SOFTWARE PLATFORM

The Company has developed four telemedicine apps under the umbrella of the overall software platform. The platform is offered as a standard system and as a customized white-label product, providing immediate remote access to healthcare.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company recorded \$128,672 in technology expense (2020 - \$nil) relating to technology improvements which have not yet met the capitalization criteria as a development asset.

The balance of the software platform is as follows:

COST	Software Platform
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 283,416
Additions	205,881
Balance, September 30, 2021	489,297
ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION	
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 29,180
Additions	30,684
Foreign exchange	373
Balance, September 30, 2021	\$ 60,237
NET BALANCE	
Net, December 31, 2020	\$ 254,236
Net, September 30, 2021	\$ 429,060

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET AND LEASE LIABILITY

The Company's right-of-use asset relates to its leased office space in Florida. The Company has one lease with monthly combined payments of USD\$3,717 for year 1, USD\$3,822 for year 2 and USD\$3,930 for year three. The incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liability was 15%.

The carrying value of the Company's right-of-use asset is as follows:

COST	Total
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ -
Additions	111,568
Foreign exchange	2,005
Balance, September 30, 2021	\$ 113,573
ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION	
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ -
Additions	20,785
Foreign exchange	374
Balance, September 30, 2021	\$ 21,159
Net, December 31, 2020	\$ -
Net, September 30, 2021	\$ 92,414

The carrying value of the lease obligation is as follows:

Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ -
Additions	111,568
Interest/accretion expense	11,042
Repayments	(41,870)
Foreign exchange	1,451
Balance, September 30, 2021	\$ 82,191
Less: Current portion	(56,964)
Lease liability, long-term	\$ 25,227

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET AND LEASE LIABILITY (CONTINUED)

The Company's annual lease payments in USD are as follows:

Years ending		
December 31, 2021	\$	11,256
December 31, 2022		45,968
December 31, 2023		15,718
Total lease payments		72,942
Remaining present value adjustment to be accreted over the lease term		(8,433)
Lease liability balance, September 30, 2021	\$	64,509
Foreign exchange		17,682
Lease liability balance, September 30, 2021 (CAD)	\$	82,191

10. LOANS PAYABLE

During December 2020, the Company entered into a Promissory Note (the "Loan") with MyApps Corp. ("MyApps") to advance funds for the purpose of pursuing a transaction whereby the Company and MyApps would enter into an arrangement agreement with the effect that MyApps would become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. Concurrently with the completion of the Arrangement Agreement, August 11, 2021, the balance of loan payable (MyApps) and loan receivable (Telecure) have been eliminated on consolidation.

11. SAFE NOTES PAYABLE

During the year ended December 31, 2020, MyApps entered into several simple debt agreements for Future Equity Agreements ("SAFE Payable") with third parties. These SAFE agreements were convertible (the "Conversion") into common shares of the Company at floating rates based on future events.

As these instruments did not meet the definition of equity instruments under IFRS 9 due to the lack of a fixed price per fixed number of equity instruments, and were therefore treated as a financial liabilities and carried at fair value.

Immediately prior to the completion of the Arrangement Agreement, the SAFE note holders simultaneously converted their debt into 291,490 Class B non-voting common shares of MyApps with a value of \$444,673. These shares were exchanged pro rata for Telecure shares on completion of the Arrangement Agreement. As of September 31, 2021, there were no SAFE notes payable outstanding (December 31, 2020 – \$444,673).

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. SHARE CAPITAL

12.1 Authorized Share Capital

Unlimited number of common voting shares, without par value.

12.2 Shares Issued

Shares issued and outstanding as at September 30, 2021 are 84,321,035 (December 30, 2020 – 2,416,036) common shares and nil preferred shares (December 31, 2020 – 5,800,000).

Preferred shares

Pursuant to the Arrangement Agreement, 5,800,000 Class A preferred shares were exchanged for Telecure common shares on a pro rata basis.

Common shares

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the following share transactions occurred:

	Shares issued and outstanding	Share capital
Opening balance, December 31, 2020, Common	2,600,000	2,416,036
Opening balance, December 31, 2020, Preferred	5,800,000	387,745
Combined opening balance	8,400,000	2,803,781
<u>Changes in equity pursuant to the Arrangement Agreement</u>		
<i>MyApps</i>		
Issuance of MyApps shares to settle SAFE notes payable	291,490	444,673
Elimination of MyApps common and preferred shares	(8,691,490)	-
<i>Telecure</i>		
Combine Telecure's opening share capital balance	1,015,447	1,045,600
Issuance of shares pursuant to conversion of special warrants	25,000,000	1,250,000
Settlement of debt	571,429	200,000
Elimination of Telecure share capital pre-Arrangement Agreement	-	(2,495,600)
Shares issued to acquire MyApps	32,000,000	9,105,406
Finders' shares	500,000	175,000
Shares issued pursuant to brokered financing	25,234,159	8,831,956
Share issuance costs – cash	-	(564,346)
	84,321,035	\$ 20,796,470

12. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

12.2 Shares Issued (Continued)

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the following share transactions occurred by Telecure:

On November 9, 2020, Telecure issued 25,000,000 special warrants of the Company at \$0.02 for total proceeds of \$500,000. The special warrants convert to a common share on the earlier of (i) the date that is four months and a day following the closing date of the special warrant financing and (ii) the receipt of final prospectus. Subsequently the Company increased the subscription price to \$0.05 per special warrant on 25,000,000 special warrants and in May 2021, the special warrants were converted into 25,000,000 common shares. The increased subscription price resulted in an additional \$750,000 in proceeds. Of the resulting 25,000,000 common shares, 24,850,000 are subject to escrow with 1/4th released on the listing date, 1/3rd of the remaining common shares released six months after listing, 1/2 of the remaining common shares released twelve months after listing and the remaining balance released eighteen months after listing. The remaining 150,000 common shares are held by a Director of the Company with 10% released on the listing date and 15% released every six months thereafter.

Concurrent with the Arrangement Agreement, Telecure settled \$200,000 in debt through the issuance of 571,429 common shares at \$0.35 per share.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the following share transactions occurred by MyApps:

Prior to the completion of the Arrangement Agreement, the SAFE note holders simultaneously converted their debt into 291,490 Class B non-voting common shares of MyApps with a value of \$445,673.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the following share transactions occurred by the combined entity:

On August 11, 2021, MyApps shareholders were issued 32,000,000 common shares of Telecure in exchange for 100% of MyApps shares. The fair value of these shares was \$9,105,406. Telecure issued an additional 500,000 finders' common shares with a fair value of \$175,000, which is included as part of the purchase price.

On January 28, 2021 Telecure completed a brokered private placement for a total of 25,234,159 units at a price of \$0.35 per unit for gross proceeds of \$8,831,956. Each unit consisting of a special warrant (the "Second Special Warrants") and a subscription receipt (the "Subscription Receipts") were issued by the Company. The units were sold pursuant to an agency agreement (the "Agency Agreement") between the Company, Mackie Research Capital Corporation (the "Lead Agent"), PI Financial Corp., Echelon Wealth Partners Inc. and Canaccord Genuity Corp. (collectively with the Lead Agent, the "Agents").

12. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

12.2 Shares Issued (Continued)

On the date (the “Second Special Warrant Automatic Exercise Date”) that is the earlier of one business day following: (i) the date that is four months and a day following the closing date of the unit offering; (ii) the satisfaction of the Conversion Conditions (as defined herein), each Second Special Warrant shall be automatically exercised for one-fifth (1/5) of a Second Special Warrant Share, subject to adjustment in certain circumstances, without payment of any additional consideration and without further action on the part of the holder. On the Second Special Warrant Automatic Exercise Date, the Corporation will issue 5,046,832 common shares. On June 17, 2021, 1,011,796 of the Second Special Warrants were converted into 1,011,796 common shares with 4,035,035 converting after completion of the Arrangement Agreement.

Each Subscription Receipt entitles the holder thereof to receive, without payment of additional consideration or further action on the part of the holder thereof, four-fifths (4/5) of a Subscription Receipt Share upon the satisfaction of the escrow release conditions. The portion of the gross proceeds from the sale of the units attributable to the Subscription Receipts, being \$7,065,565, were deposited in escrow and held by Odyssey Trust Company (the “Subscription Receipt Agent”) in a separate interest bearing account (the “Escrowed Funds”), with such Escrowed Funds not to be released until occurrence of each of the following events: (i) the satisfaction of the Conversion Conditions; (ii) the Corporation and the Agents having delivered the Escrow Release Notice to the Subscription Receipt Agent; and (iii) the Corporation shall not have committed any material breach of the Agency Agreement that has not been cured within five (5) Business Days of the Company’s receipt of written notice from the Lead Agent, on behalf of the Agents, specifying in reasonable detail the nature of such breach and the Agency Agreement shall not have been terminated (the “Escrow Release Conditions”). Upon the satisfaction of the Escrow Release Conditions the balance of the Escrowed Funds together with the interest earned therein will be accessible by the Corporation, and, without payment of any additional consideration and without further action on the part of the holder of Subscription Receipts, the Corporation will issue 20,187,327 common shares. If the Escrow Release Conditions are not satisfied on or before March 26, 2021 or such later date as the Corporation and the Agents may agree to in writing, the Corporation advises the Agents or announces to the public that it does not intend to satisfy the Escrow Release Conditions, the Escrowed Funds shall be returned to the holders of the Subscription Receipts on a pro rata basis and the Subscription Receipts will be cancelled without any further action on the part of the holders. To the extent that the Escrowed Funds are not sufficient to refund the aggregate offering price paid by the holders in respect of the Subscription Receipts comprising part of the Unit, the Corporation shall be responsible and liable to contribute such amounts as are necessary to satisfy any shortfall. On August 27, 2021, the Company issued 20,187,327 common shares pursuant to the close of this transaction and satisfaction of the escrow release conditions.

In connection with the transaction, the Company issued 1,453,492 agents’ compensation options with an exercise price of \$0.35 for a period of 2 years from the grant date. The total value of the agent options was \$265,204, which was recorded as share issuance cost. The fair value of agent options was estimated using the Black-Scholes valuation model (average volatility 100%, expected life 2 years, risk free rate 0.17%). The agent options were re-measured on the date of the Arrangement Agreement (Note 5).

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

12.3 Options

Summary of option activity

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Life Remaining (Years)
		\$	
Balance, December 31, 2020 - Telecure	-	-	-
Addition	3,500,000	0.35	2.58
Forfeiture	(250,000)	0.35	2.58
Balance transferred August 11, 2021	3,250,000	0.35	2.58
Balance, September 30, 2021	3,250,000	0.35	2.58
Exercisable, September 30, 2021	1,237,500	0.35	2.58

The options have a weighted average remaining life of 2.58 years as at September 30, 2021.

The options outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2021 are:

	Number of Options	Exercise price	Expiry date
January 27, 2021	1,700,000	\$ 0.35	January 27, 2024
August 11, 2021	1,550,000	\$ 0.35	August 11, 2024
Balance, September 30, 2021	3,250,000		
Exercisable, September 30, 2021	1,237,500		

From the date of the Arrangement Agreement, the company recognized \$162,877 in share-based payments pursuant to options exercised. The fair value of options was estimated using the Black-Scholes valuation model (average volatility 100%, expected life 3 years, risk free rate 0.19%).

Summary of agent option activity

	Number of Agent Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Life Remaining (Years)
		\$	
Balance, December 31, 2020 - Telecure	-	-	-
Addition	1,453,492	0.35	1.58
Balance transferred to August 11, 2021	1,453,492	0.35	1.58
Balance, September 30, 2021	1,453,492	0.35	1.58

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

12.3 Options (continued)

The agent options have a weighted average remaining life of 1.58 years as at September 30, 2021.

The agent options outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2021 are:

	Number of Agent Options	Exercise price	Expiry date
January 28, 2021	1,453,492	\$ 0.35	January 28, 2023
Balance, September 30, 2021	1,453,492		

12.4 Warrants

Summary of purchase warrants activity

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
		\$
Balance, December 31, 2020 - Telecure	535,644	4.96
Expired	(73,144)	30.00
Balance transferred to August 11, 2021	462,500	1.00
Balance, September 30, 2021	462,500	1.00

The share purchase warrants have a weighted average remaining life of 2.58 years as at September 30, 2021.

The share purchase warrants outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2021 are:

	Number of Warrants	Exercise price	Expiry date
March 29, 2019	462,500	\$ 1.00	March 29, 2024
Balance September 30, 2021	462,500		

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

12.5 Restricted Share Rewards (“RSRs”)

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company granted the following RSRs subject to time-based vesting conditions to directors, officers and consultants:

	RSRs
Balance, December 31, 2020 – Telecure	-
Granted	950,000
Cancelled	(150,000)
Balance transferred August 11, 2021	800,000
Outstanding and vested, September 30, 2021	800,000

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company recognized \$52,500 (September 30, 2020 - \$nil) in share-based payment expense in connection with the RSRs granted.

12.6 Performance Warrants (“PWs”)

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company granted the following PWs:

- i. On January 27, 2021, the Company issued an aggregate of 6,000,000 performance warrants to certain consultants as consideration for the performance of ongoing consulting services. Each of the 6,000,000 performance warrant are exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.05 for a period of three years from the date of issuance, and will vest and become exercisable when the Company completes an acquisition of an accretive business or asset having a value of \$2,500,000 or greater either in a single or in a series of separate transactions in respect of which the vending party is identified and introduced to the Company by the holder of such performance warrants;

As of September 30, 2021, there was no progress towards PWs vesting milestones and as a result, the Company applied a probability of 0% towards vesting and as such, did not record any fair value.

	Performance Warrants	Exercise Price
Balance, December 31, 2020 – Telecure	-	\$ -
Granted	12,000,000	0.05
Cancelled/ forfeited	(1,500,000)	0.05
Balance transferred August 11, 2021	10,500,000	\$ 0.05
Outstanding, September 30, 2021	10,500,000	\$ 0.05
Vested	-	-
Exercisable, September 30, 2021	-	\$ -

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

12.6 Performance Warrants (Continued)

The performance warrants outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2021 are:

Expiry date	Performance Warrants outstanding	Performance Warrants exercisable	Exercise Price
Performance Warrants			
January 27, 2024	4,500,000	- \$	0.05
August 27, 2024	6,000,000	- \$	0.05
Balance, September 30, 2021	10,500,000	- \$	0.05

At September 30, 2021, the weighted-average remaining life of the outstanding performance warrants was 2.58 years.

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Key management personnel are the officers and directors of the Company. Management and directors' fees and share-based payments for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, is summarized as follows:

	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
Management and directors' fees	\$ 980,444	\$ -
Share-based payments	182,081	-
\$ 1,162,525	\$ -	-

As at September 30, 2021, \$196,645 (September 30, 2020 - \$Nil) is owed to certain officers and directors of the Company.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company paid \$43,806 (2020 - \$nil) included in management fees a Director and COO of the Company pursuant to COO services provided. The Company granted 350,000 options to the Director and COO, with fair value of \$27,131 (2020 - \$nil) recognized in share-based payments.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company paid \$389,870 (2020 - \$nil) included in management fees to a Director and the CEO of the Company pursuant to CEO services provided and a closing bonus of USD\$150,000 pursuant to closing the Arrangement Agreement. The Company granted 350,000 options and 150,000 RSRs to the Director and CEO, with fair value of \$79,631 (2020 - \$nil) recognized in share-based payments.

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (CONTINUED)

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company paid \$323,534 (2020 - \$nil) included in management fees to a Director and the CTO of the Company pursuant to CTO services provided and a closing bonus of USD\$150,000 pursuant to closing the Arrangement Agreement. The Company granted 350,000 options to the Director and CTO, with fair value of \$27,131 (2020 - \$nil) recognized in share-based payments.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company paid \$25,000 (2020 - \$nil) included in management fees to the CFO of the Company pursuant to CFO services provided. The Company granted 250,000 options to the CFO, with fair value of \$4,715 (2020 - \$nil) recognized in share-based payments.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company paid \$187,500 (2020 - \$nil) included in management fees to a Director of the Company pursuant to Director services provided. The Company granted 250,000 options to the Director, with fair value of \$4,715 (2020 - \$nil) recognized in share-based payments.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company granted 250,000 options to a Director, with fair value of \$19,397 (2020 - \$nil) recognized in share-based payments.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company paid \$10,500 (2020 - \$nil) included in management fees to a Director and former Officer of the Company pursuant to Officer services provided. The Company granted 250,000 options to the Director and former Officer, with fair value of \$4,715 (2020 - \$nil) recognized in share-based payments.

14. SEGMENTED DISCLOSURES

The Company currently has one operating segment and generates revenues from the sale of its software. All operations, assets and revenues are located in the United States.

The Company has an average contract value of \$12,000 (2020 - \$30,000) and has approximately 10 customers (2020 – approximately 10).

The Company’s major customers for its white label services provided revenues as follows:

	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
Customer 1	\$ 90,000	\$ -
Customer 2	47,000	-
Customer 3	35,000	-
Customer 4	30,000	-
Customer 5	7,000	81,000
Customer 6	-	78,000
Customer 7	-	72,000
Customer 8	-	34,000
Customer 9	-	21,000

14. SEGMENTED DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

As at September 30, 2021, the Company has \$Nil of non-current assets in Canada (2020 - \$Nil) and \$552,869 in the United States (2020 - \$278,955).

The Company's cost of sales consists of cost of direct labour related to the contracts performed, and purchases of specialty, small dollar value tools, software and hardware with no residual value and had no further use, or were consumed during the project. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, approximately \$20,000 was spent on such tools and equipment (2020 – approximately \$15,000).

15. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company defines the capital that it manages as its cash and share capital.

The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain corporate and administrative functions necessary to support the Company's operations and corporate functions; and to seek out and acquire new projects of merit.

The Company manages its capital structure in a manner that provides sufficient funding for operational and capital expenditure activities. Funds are secured, when necessary, through debt funding or equity capital raised by means of private placements. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to obtain debt or equity capital in the case of working capital deficits.

The Company does not pay dividends and has no long-term debt or bank credit facility. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and there were no changes to managements approach to capital management during the period.

16. RISK MANAGEMENT

16.1 Financial Risk Management

The Company may be exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance which could affect its ability to achieve its strategic objectives. The main objectives of the Company's risk management processes are to ensure that risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. The principal risks to which the Company is exposed are described below.

a. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will be unable to pay any amounts owed to the Company. The Company's cash is held in a large Canadian and US financial institutions and its GST receivable is due from the Government of Canada.

16. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

16.1 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

b. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. As at September 30, 2021, the Company had a working capital of \$7,728,984 (December 31, 2020 working capital deficit – \$513,120). The Company may seek additional financing through debt or equity offerings, but there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to the Company or at all. Any equity offering will result in dilution to the ownership interests of the Company's shareholders and may result in dilution to the value of such interests. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at September 30, 2021, the Company had cash of \$6,708,413 (December 31, 2020 - \$59,404) and, total liabilities of \$692,369 (December 31, 2020 - \$572,524).

c. Market Risk

Market risk incorporates changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity prices.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from changes in market rates of interest that could adversely affect the Company. The Company currently has loans receivable bearing interest at 5% per annum. The fair value is relatively unaffected by changes in short-term interest rates. A nominal change interest rates would have an insignificant impact on the Company's profit or loss.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises from the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates. The Company's assets, liabilities, and operations are predominantly denominated in Canadian dollars. As at September 30, 2021, the Company lease liabilities of \$82,191 (USD \$64,509) in outstanding in lease liabilities. These liabilities may have a significant exposure to foreign currency risk.

(iii) Price risk

Equity price risk is the potential impact on the Company's earning due to movement in individual equity prices or levels on the stock market. The Company is exposed to fluctuations in the market price of its CloudMD shares.

16. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

16.1 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

16.2 Fair Values

The carrying values of cash, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to their short-term to maturity.

Assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs that are not observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 – Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

The Company's cash and investment are considered to be Level 1 within the fair value hierarchy.

17. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOWS INFORMATION

During the period ended September 30, 2021, the Company issued:

- Stock options to directors, officers and consultants. Vesting options have a fair value of \$162,877;
- RSRs to directors, officers and consultants. Vesting of RSRs have a fair value of \$52,500; and
- Replacement equity incentives with a replacement fair value of \$706,977 and are included in the purchase price of the Arrangement Agreement;

Telecure Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

18. RESTATEMENT

For comparative purposes, the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2020 include adjustments to reflect the change in presentation currency from US Dollars to Canadian Dollars. The amounts previously reported in US Dollars as shown below have been translated in Canadian Dollars at December 31, 2020:

	December 31, 2020 USD	December 31, 2020 CAD
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 46,657	59,404
Non-current Assets		
Equipment and leasehold improvements	19,415	24,719
Software platform	199,683	254,236
Total non-current assets	219,098	278,955
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 265,755	338,359
LIABILITIES		
Current Liabilities		
Loan payable	\$ 100,417	127,851
SAFE notes payable	349,256	444,673
Total Liabilities	\$ 449,673	572,524
SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY		
Common share capital	1,897,609	2,416,036
Preferred share capital	304,544	387,745
Accumulated other comprehensive income	-	125,339
Deficit	(2,386,071)	(3,163,285)
Total Equity	(183,918)	(234,165)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 265,755	338,359

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On November 5, 2021, the Company repurchased 736 common shares for USD\$142 pursuant to appraisal rights.

On October 28, 2021, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to acquire 100% of the outstanding equity (the "Transaction") of Community Case Management Services, LLC ("CCMS"), a provider of specialized outpatient mental health services within Dade County, Miami and its surrounding areas. The aggregate purchase price is USD\$5,300,000 in cash, with USD\$3,000,000 payable on closing the Transaction ("Closing"), with the remainder being payable over the next six quarters following Closing. Closing is subject to certain conditions, including receipt of applicable regulatory and licensing approvals, as well as the Company being satisfied with the results of due diligence review.